### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

JOHNSON & JOHNSON; and JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER COMPANIES, INC., Petitioners,

V.

S. Ct. No. S-1-SC-39284

THE HONORABLE MATTHEW JUSTIN WILSON, Respondent,

and

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, EX REL. HECTOR BALDERAS, ATTORNEY GENERAL; ET AL., Real Parties in Interest

#### PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the First Judicial District Court
County of Santa Fe
The Honorable Matthew Justin Wilson

BARDACKE ALLISON LLP

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Benjamin Allison
Justin Miller
141 E. Palace Ave.
Santa Fe, NM 87501
ben@bardackeallison.com
justin@bardackeallison.com

Richard T. Bernardo Pro Hac Vice One Manhattan West New York, NY 10001 richard.bernardo@skadden.com

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	rage
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STATE'S DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS EXTEND TO ITS CONSTITUENT AGENCIES.	3
II. THE STATE CAN AND MUST OBTAIN DOCUMENTS FROM ITS CONSTITUENT AGENCIES.	10
III. EVEN IF THE AGENCIES WERE NOT PARTIES TO THE LAWSUIT, THE STATE WOULD STILL HAVE THE ABILITY AND RESPONSIBILITY TO PRODUCE DISCOVERY.	12
IV. ALLOWING THE STATE TO SHIRK ITS DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS WOULD CREATE AN UNEVEN PLAYING FIELD.	
CONCLUSION	17

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)
STATE CASES
Collyer v. State Taxation & Revenue Department, Motor Vehicle Division, 1996-NMCA-029, 121 N.M. 477
Edenburn v. New Mexico Department of Health, 2013-NMCA-045
Knight v. Presbyterian Hospital Center, 1982-NMCA-125, 98 N.M. 523
Lyle v. Luna, 1959-NMSC-042, 65 N.M. 4293
New Mexico Industrial Energy Consumers v. New Mexico Public Services Commission, 1986-NMSC-059, 104 N.M. 565
People ex rel. Lockyer v. Superior Court, 19 Cal. Rptr. 3d 324 (Ct. App. 2004)
Public Service Co. of New Mexico v. Lyons, 2000-NMCA-077, 129 N.M. 487
Republican Party of New Mexico v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Department, 2012-NMSC-02611
Res-Care of New Mexico, Inc. v. State ex rel. New Mexico Department of Health, No. 31,521, 2013 WL 7752631 (N.M. Ct. App. Dec. 4, 2013)
State ex rel. Bingaman v. Valley Savings & Loan Ass'n, 1981-NMSC-108, 97 N.M. 811

State ex rel. Dickson v. Saiz, 1957-NMSC-010, 62 N.M. 227	.6
State of South Carolina v. Purdue Pharma L.P., No. 2017CP4004872, 2019 WL 3753945 (S.C. Ct. Com. Pl. July 5, 2019)	.7
State v. Wilson, 2021-NMSC-022	.2
United Nuclear Corp. v. General Atomic Co., 1980-NMSC-094, 96 N.M. 155	13
FEDERAL CASES	
Apple Inc. v. Match Group, Inc., No. 21-mc-80184-YGR (TSH), 2021 WL 3727067 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2021)1	16
In re Gold King Mine Release in San Juan County, Colorado on August 5, 2015, No. 1:18-md-02824-WJ, 2021 WL 847971 (D.N.M. Mar. 5, 2021)	.8
In re Gold King Mine Release in San Juan County, Colorado on August 5, 2015, No. 1:18-md-02824-WJ, 2020 WL 13563527 (D.N.M. Dec. 23, 2020)	.8
League of United Latin American Citizens v. Abbott, No. 3:21-cv-00299, 2022 WL 1540589 (W.D. Tex. May 16, 2022)	.7
United States v. American Express Co., No. 10-CV-04496 (NGG) (RER), 2011 WL 13073683 (E.D.N.Y. July 29, 2011)	.9
United States v. DeLeon, 428 F. Supp. 3d 716 (D.N.M. 2019)	.6
United States v. Security Bank & Trust Co., 661 F.2d 847 (10th Cir. 1981)	.5

# STATE CONSTITUTION

S.C. Const. art. IV, § 17	8	
STATE STATUTES		
NMSA 1978, § 8-5-2 (1975)	2, 8, 10	
NMSA 1978, § 8-5-2(B) (1975)	10	
NMSA 1978, § 8-5-2(C) (1975)	4, 11	
NMSA 1978, § 8-5-4 (1933)	8	
NMSA 1978, § 36-1-22 (1875-1876)	2, 10	
NMSA 1978, § 66-2-3 (2007)	7	
STATE RULES		
Rule 1-033 NMRA	1, 2, 12	
Rule 1-033(A) NMRA	13, 15	
Rule 1-034 NMRA	1, 2, 12	
Rule 1-036(A) NMRA	15
